Administrative cost inflation 2% (2) 2% (2)

1) Discount rate based on the company’s weighted average cost of capital (WACC), including the cost of subordinated debt.

2) Based on the budget for the first three years, with cost inflation rate applied beyond that period.

3) The proposed reduction in the Italian corporate tax rate to 31.8% from 38.25% has not been taken into account.

CNP assurances94� /

Assumptions: Brazil

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 Post 2012

Discount rate 16.82% 15.20% 13.58% 11.96% 11.70% 11.70%
Asset yield 10.80% 10.00% 9.20% 8.40% 8.00% 8.00%
Inflation 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Risk premium 9.80% 8.70% 7.60% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Tax rate 40%
€/real exchange rate 2.6075

Economic assumptions for Brazil take into account:
•	The country’s improved economic situation, with a lower country risk rating, lower interest rates and a stronger
currency.
•	Inflation, which is reflected in profit projections and the discount rate.
•	The expected increase in the tax rate (rise in the “social contribution” rate to 15% from 9%)

1.3_EEV sensitivities at 31 December 2007
In m millions EEV In-force business ANAV EEV
Attributable to equity holders of the parent E/share

Unadjusted value 11,553 2,840 8,713 77.78
100bps increase in interest rates (143) (28) (115) (0.96)
100bps fall in interest rates 51 (64) 115 0.34
100bps increase in non-financial risk premium (151) (151) 0 (1.01)
10% fall in stock market prices (280) (72) (208) (1.88)
10% fall in surrender rate 109 109 – 0.73
10% reduction in costs 302 302 – 2.03
5% fall in loss ratio

Life expectancy risk (60) (60) – (0.41)
5% fall in loss ratio

Mortality and disability risk 105 105 – 0.71
25% increase in interest rate volatility (140) (140) – (0.94)
25% increase in share price volatility (147) (147) – (0.99)

2007 FINANCIAL REPORT /� 95Embedded value

1.4_Year-on-year change in EEV
Attributable to equity holders of the parent ANR In-force business EEV

€m €m €m

EEV at 31 December 2006 – Écureuil Vie at 50% 7,481 2,202 9,683
EEV at 31 December 2006 – Écureuil Vie at 100% 7,149 2,596 9,745

Initial adjustments – (7) (7)

Adjusted EEV at 31 December 2006 7,149 2,589 9,738

Contribution of new business 99 256 355
Contribution of in-force business 741 (119) 622

Expected value 7,989 2,726 10,715

Observed operating variances 28 (14) 14
Changes in operating assumptions – 293 293
Other operations-related movements (11) – (11)

Contribution from operations (total) 857 416 1,273

Change in economic conditions 260 (160) 99
Other non-operating movements 56 (21) 35

Contribution of other effects (total) 316 (181) 134

Changes in capital and/or dividends 359 – 359
Change in exchange rates 32 17 49

EEV at 31 December 2007 8,713 2,840 11,553

1.5_Implied risk discount rate
The implied risk discount rate corresponds to the

target discount rate used to calculate embedded value
under the traditional approach.

The rate is 5.16% for CNP Assurances France – cor-
responding to a 20bps spread on long-term rates and an
equity risk premium of 2% – and 5.77% for the Group
as a whole.

CNP assurances96� /

2_VALUE OF 2007 NEW BUSINESS

2.1_New business by country
In m millions 2007 NB 2006 NB

Écureuil Vie
 at 100%

Reported 2006 NB
Écureuil Vie

at 50%

Growth based
on comparable

scope

Attributable to equity holders
of the parent